RES 2017-7517 Page 1 of 16

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village

9/19/2017
SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:
First Amendment to License Agreement for Antenna on Village Enza Petrarca
Property Village Attorney

SYNoOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing approval of a first amendment to License Agreement with China
Cat Productions, LLC, for the continued operation of a dish antenna on Village property located at 3801
Highland Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The goals for 2015-2017 include Steward of Financial, Environmental and Neighborhood Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the proposed agreement would result in the Village collecting $2,208.16 effective January 1,
2018 in monthly license fees with a 2% increase each year thereafter.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval on the September 19, 2017 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

China Cat Productions, LLC is a provider of digital communications in the Chicagoland area. China Cat
contacted the Village concerning its desire to renew its license agreement with the Village and continue their
operation of dish antenna on the Village’s water tower located at 3801 Highland Avenue. China Cat has had
a license agreement with the Village on the 3801 Highland Summit site since February 1, 2013. There will
be no changes to the equipment that currently exists on the property.

Approval of the proposed agreement would result in the Village collecting $2,208.16 in monthly license fees,
effective January 1, 2018, with a 2% increase in each year thereafter. The contract shall run until December
31,2027.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Agreement



RES 2017-7517 Page 2 of 16

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST AMENDMENT
TO LICENSE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND
CHINA CAT PRODUCTIONS, LLC
TO INSTALL, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE ANTENNA EQUIPMENT
ON VILLAGE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3801 HIGHLAND AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,
[linois as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain First Amendment to License Agreement
("Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove ("Village") and China Cat Productions, LLC
("Licensee") for the maintenance and operation of antenna equipment on Village property located at 3801
Highland Avenue, Downers Grove, IL, as set forth in the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the
recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and
directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in
the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the
Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and
directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations
and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provision of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided
by law.
Mayor
Passed:
Attest:
Village Clerk

1\mw\res17\ChinaCat-Highland-1stAmd



RES 2017-7517

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND
CHINA CAT PRODUCTIONS, LLC TO INSTALL, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE AN
ANTENNA ON VILLAGE PROPERTY

This First Amendment to License Agreement ("First Amendment") is made as of the date of
the last party to sign below, by and between the Village of Downers Grove (hereinafter referred to as
"Village"), and China Cat Productions, LLC, with its principal office located at 540 West Madison
Street, Suite 2500, Chicago, IL 60661 (telephone number 312-542-1000), (hereinafter referred to as
"Licensee"). The Village and Licensee are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the
"Parties".

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a License Agreement (the "Agreement")
dated January 5, 2013;

WHEREAS, there will be no modification to the site as referenced in Section 1. Contract
Documents submitted with the original License Agreement and such exhibits shall be incorporated
herein and attached hereto by reference; and

WHEREAS, Licensee desires to extend the term and modify certain provisions of the
Agreement contained herein; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement in order to address the above items
and to reach new agreements with respect to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hereinafter made and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the
following;

1. The recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. Paragraph 4(f) Construction, Installation and Maintenance of the Agreement is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

f Licensee shall be entitled to access its equipment Monday through Friday, 7:00am to 3:30pm
CST, by contacting the Village Building Services Department at 630/434-5551 (801
Burlington Tower) or the Public Works Department at 630/434-5460 (for all other Towers).
If access is required in the event of an emergency, Licensee shall contact the Village at
630/434-5600. Licensee shall be required to pay Licensor all costs incurred for Tower
access after business hours or on weekends. An appointment for access to the Tower
must be scheduled at least two (2) weeks prior to access. No work shall be permitted
during holidays, unless emergency work is necessary. In some instances, building
permits may be required.

Page 3 of 16



RES 2017-7517

Paragraph 6(a) and 6(b) Term of the Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and
replaced with the following:

a. This Agreement shall have an Initial Term beginning February 1, 2013, or upon the
issuance of a building permit, (whichever occurs later), and ending December 31, 2013, and
fourteen (14) one-year Extension Terms. The extension terms shall automatically commence
on the 1% of each year unless either party provides the Village with written notice of its
election not to renew the License at least one hundred and twenty (120) days prior to the
expiration of the current term. The final date of the agreement shall be December 31, 2027.

b. After January 1, 2025, Licensee may request the Village to enter into negotiations
towards renewing or extending this Agreement. Any renewal or extension shall be according
to terms that are mutually agreeable and the Village shall not be bound to accept any
particular terms or to renew any or all of the rights granted by this Agreement.

Paragraph 7 Compensation of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following
paragraph:

As of January 1, 2018, the current license fee under the Agreement will be $2,208.16 per
month. Thereafter, effective on the first day of January in each subsequent year during
the term of the Agreement, the monthly license fee shall increase in an amount equal to
the fee for the preceding year multiplied by 2%. The monthly fee shall be paid to the
Village of Downers Grove, Village Hall, 801 Burlington Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515
each month by the 10" of the month.

Paragraph 12 Taxes of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

Licensee shall obtain a leasehold PIN and shall be solely responsible for payment of taxes on
the leasehold on the Property (PIN # ) which are assessed as a result of
Licensee's Improvements and directly attributable to its use of the Property under the terms of
this Agreement. Licensee shall provide a copy of this Agreement to the DuPage County
Supervisor of Assessments and shall request and insure that the tax bill for the
leasehold is sent directly to Licensee. Licensee shall then pay the taxes owed directly to the
County Assessor's Office by the due date indicated on the tax bill. Licensee shall be solely
responsible to pay any late fees, interest or penalties if not paid by the due date. Licensee
shall have the right, at its own expense and without expense to the Village, to contest by
appropriate proceedings, conducted with due diligence and in good faith, the validity of the
amount of taxes or reassessment as applicable to the Licensed Premises or the Licensee
Improvements. In the event that the Village becomes aware of any tax delinquency and that
delinquency is not cured by the Licensee within thirty (30) days from the date the Village
sends written notice, the Village shall have the right to remove any of Licensee's equipment
and terminate this Agreement.

Paragraph 14(a) Insurance is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

a. During the Term of the Agreement. Licensee shall procure, pay for and maintain in
full force and effect during the entire term of this Agreement (i) worker's compensation

D=

Page 4 of 16



RES 2017-7517

10.

11.

insurance as required by law and which insures Licensee against worker's compensation
claims arising out of Licensee's activities on the Tower; (ii) fire and casualty insurance
covering Licensee's Improvements in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of
their actual replacement cost; and (iii) commercial general liability insurance, including
broad form property damage insurance for bodily injuries and property damage. Such
General Liability Insurance shall include coverage for the premises, operations, underground,
collapse, explosion, products and the loss of use, and shall name as Additional Insureds the
Village, and its officers, boards, commissions, elected and appointed officials, agents and
employees. Such insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)
per occurrence and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in the aggregate.

Except as amended herein, all terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, and agreements
contained in the Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in their entirety. In the event
of any inconsistencies between the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of this
First Amendment shall take precedence. The terms used herein and not otherwise defined
shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

All capitalized terms used but not defined in this First Amendment shall have the meaning,
if any, set forth elsewhere in the Agreement.

The Agreement may be further amended or modified only by a written agreement signed by
both Parties.

This First Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the
Parties hereto, except to the extent any assignment or other transfer may be prohibited,
limited or conditioned pursuant to any other term or condition contained in the Agreement.

This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which
counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be effective as of the
last date written below.

Page 5 of 16



RES 2017-7517

VILLAGE:
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

By:

Village Manager

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

April Holden
Village Clerk

Date:

I\mwAagr. | \ChinaCat-Highland-1% Amd-fina!

LICENSEE:

CHINA CAT PRODUCTIONS, LLC

Title: ‘%«)E/W ¢ { r_/g/a_ﬂ'!.léj

Date: 4"7 ll'7

[Exhibits 1&2 and Exhibit 3 Follow]

-4-

Page 6 of 16



Page 7 of 16

-1 [ alxll oL a3 vos SNmyEa |
1399 ELVa) CHOTT
£ Th 1 il TRC COELERITCER ANOL7 oI 20d
e rem— - AT AN eS| » CNY 773 7TV CIEOXI N 133 TIVHS ALNDTASIML =
133He =ivol ees el e ol L RN QAUNYRTORLCD 20 TN ON 67 AUTOV *
FUIL oL o 0 LON ONT CNNVIMG G LTI -
SvACRIddY S2eERC ATOMN (L TR - =
— L | RO S0 20 sou e e
Fove-iie W] teceta  VakeD
S0P W Anced RENOA - =z E=ENE TTaav
BT QU HR IR e
samsaay 2ue RSy 5 O o sira
SINVL ﬁqa T AN l‘é U KORAQYH B PR
i suINIOA ,me .M.Mm.m_mlmmﬂ et SuonoNpoIg 1B BUIYD
ey
P I e

2A3IMO
NO NOILF TV

MMd.

LSN| Held M3aN

BIChe TV 0 1wl - MEDOWE SO

35AL O=ros2
T 10 SODEHITO Bl HLUN ALDOT 8:713G Gy SOATTION

Al 4D 1930 3l OL My “KRIUNDD GNY KOG Lo
{2330 O I &G T a2 2ET DNV 2630 Syred AAED |

TINENELY IS NOIIV O IS5
IoNIDIT SMIINIENE |

nrvx JQ.. I_r—ﬂuolua ﬁrotolﬁly_.g

glg@2 7| 'SACED SANTOC
SAY ANYIHZIH (88T

RES 2017-7517

2% ;Nvm_Q‘l mevs
STIONONDOLI] 1D BUIND)

ZTITD ORETNG I IR FOOL

3a0D WORRDITS YNOUYN 600t TEOD WORIDI T

R ERTTI
BALD SAUOD &2 FOTT A
(52 gD <PROFIC- M

(€9 oYM ~SOPETIP N 4
HDEvE TT000D Wovk  FEITRREEY =4

oriP LIE (IEP)
NOLTEA FAYa

BACRID RROOT O TPTTIA e opad g |
T N

K509 T PAGFD SDMOT
DAY GO 1290 FRRRCT W
YL HALTT AR RSNNOD TN

ARVRLLNS 1D3MOMd

S=NOOV =L5

SINY L 221V
INCED SEINNOJ

SN =45

SUOTIONPOIJ 18D BUIY)D)

mZO_._.UWm_Q ONIAEAG

B K AR FA A

“XEan L330e




Page 8 of 16

RES 2017-7517

N.qmm.ﬂ .w W—

aom s : i A_ o i "__, |

I Sl

e L e
T

Avm OmlL
‘JAY ANV IHDIA

. p v
\ Y it O & 4 A= _ _._ J
: , A @ Y- |

Y 1{\ \VAN »n\\\ | S el 5 \ b
{0 pmsimume I N3 oppmsoromnt 3
./N.\..n..-...”.un__.rl. Sim TS o e — o =

v

wory SO el N MO T
3 1S ﬁlﬂfdﬂllﬂrﬁ“ﬁong_uﬁnﬁnu—
2 : -
S

nnnnnn ~ONIETD

NG TN




Page 9 of 16

RES 2017-7517

DA A i R

-2

UIEIN 1T

Ny Id 3LIS
A3y NG

Y oY o (90
STV TS

QP9 ) AR RENEOD

4 _.t-._..-__u.u..ﬂq

SNy d3Lvm

ATH ELE

IARP SaINTOQ

5[

HOZPONNOY SNYL WELFE DRSS

o i L
4 q
a

1 _.i..,. U TTVOS




Page 10 of 16

RES 2017-7517

&=

NI 1T

slvi3a aGNy
NOILVAITI

TP W DD RENEOD
Y VTRR IO

SUERTTY B

SINVL =Svm
TACRID SAINNCAa

V[E

|
i

00 N S INERAREN

s B

B, ST ACEIS OIS M CHTITAE
“TRLCETE YO SN

T TSN N CRINOH
WIS IR T U000 5N

TEMOL GO BTGP HAM LY ST TR
Vb2 2 L0 LTIV GEWISTOD Y




Page 11 of 16

RES 2017-7517

¥-0

IO LTINS

STvl=ad AlS

G | Evos

T Jans | v e

O LT IR S L AL 0

em— T Tva N | | | eaeswos TVIEd o=l
TYI UICNOD TRISME
'
,I/ |
E e . g ~ 4 WAL O TKON BN GRLYOCT ATUVAR 23 17w
5 R A V= J 1
> = s AN ONKRIZRIBONN dio-d TNUVYAY=DCR Ol 20del
_ \ = RN Sr CACLYYL (D57 AFOPIA TIVD OL UCLDVHINGD T
20 °GALs SO A VICNASONA ANV 4O
.z...i.cu|.\ CNTER) LMLERO N ./ ATALVICERA TNV NOLSIUSNTS Jatlon MUY TIVISS
TR TN IS s I OL MR AUNCRED 20 NOLYAYGR ¥ 229 T2
e = |\ / \L1|||§-ﬂ\nn! HO QUNEICRIMTRE ALMUA Y907 LRIEA OL BOLAUNOD 1
L7009 e U Sy oy — © L = ] _
Seec uruAIN D 8 T = =
QIO T L Y SO S |
72wl T
I S B0 T, | o i
BV D i ———
[ e ] n/( = S
K u
2




Page 12 of 16

RES 2017-7517

&=

EISLN TR

slyiaa
LNNOK

TN 1IN

A9 T 'SAND REHDCT

PERIOSY LW

SNVL H3Lvim
IACID SalENNOa

v e

.....

B TTPEELE S8 TV UYHCERCOD TIVHD RSl
ROUY T i MG SHYL HEIYT Mol Ol B

DNl HOSEIN JHL 30 SHRELGITE 20MYD Lyl GegEN'r
iy DR T OCA YIIEY A0 UUNEEATTRR L

N 3OV 30 TTITS S0T-RNN 20rL U QU SR TIF T

!».uggg.ﬂ.ghn!l

AN ThL Rk 3 OL WITEY VRGN T

ALY NS IR=N
O rum YRNGUNY £ LY JEREA TTYHE MOLITERINGT T

FHE-EHITTSS FEIAT JE3H S TEISSY =2
IS Wiedlovy B =0 NOUSE S O e s B30 B 9

TEION Freciny

R T ST EORL G INDINY O HYE

B FO D ALY L ey S MEOULSALCR T

B‘Eﬁgdﬁmn.imwmsgﬂﬂ L
v i

THION e




Page 13 of 16

RES 2017-7517

=

SNYLEA aNY
Ny I ALITIN

D9 T BACD RBRCD
Y DY IO

OESNCOT B

ialaerrl] “Tal iy DG

uuuuuu SANINIINEDN

zobm_j_ﬂ

19999 T TOVOHD
aest UG

| sUCU=NPOLA 18D BUIYD)

1S NOSIOVH Th @75




Page 14 of 16

RES 2017-7517

z~3

YIFRIN 1THS

S31ION
ANV WvaDvId
DNIANNC=D

SNYL 2iuvm

i

€ _dnz..m:ua

1‘15!!»&8.@*8&%!‘35!5& »

Q3N 39 10K TIVHE 0GR .28 “C3ACAY 26 TIVHR RAQITNONCD TGN | SONEN RIVHD 5

NOLYTIVION MA=iOtiel A0 (I TTV OL IMVIIROMN -l ‘SHDANYLE NO
B0V Tal “TYRGELYM HYTUA0SI ANY HLD LOVINGS N 33 JON TIVHO SUCLINENDD WlddOD SV Y

Z | TINTwWos

Y 2D AN

AOXTND D18 TR TG INS-alt1S O faTamd MO o7
WD T BAYH TS SUNONGT HAI2.00 BXlld NO/ONT A HL 0G7ONY A3 T2 T &

) LN FTONR LN N NG 26 ~ () NYHL HGH ON 3A7H TIVHR SLIANG? 23R T

FAYH TIVIR LN TIY U3aSd 300 TaEA G330 30 AV JNANCD 319G WHDIL Trae T

IEFD AAOAY CRADG A0 MENVE HUA LIOVINGD Nt
gggwaﬂu‘ﬂﬁlﬂnggniggg)ig

“CELON SRTRIHLO 0% MakledCr) GEROUL W08 3T TV GIALXKINGD TNIONTMD T

T £0 FTRADD T N TIOPYRYE NIZF G ATl YRIF ANY INYd OV divedstl TOLYd T
VISV 2USYId CBAVHIAS INMTIRIS 140 STRQY) 32 TN LNS-EIa WoRlloatd Ty 7!

e, SHIDN ICEETOS DS |
]




Page 15 of 16

RES 2017-7517

| =N

S3LON

_ﬂ_ e TEION TamED
fﬂgiakﬁ)ﬂ!zg

!Egg ) JAYRRIDOIN U NTINYH OL ALDKNANODER SHOLTVNINGD
1 R U (Y Val NOLYALRAKTY NOLUVIAY TYaladsd 341 AQ SRS Ry DOV
2%4%‘5#3&25—52%%.—3
ROUYREAC A 3R QL SROUBREIN COAY CL §Y O 23NTD IR TIVHO AL QN RALRUINGD RUKE ‘FNPUVAYDG d& NOULDIU 21U 304

AL SHL HINM TIOR8 E L% ThvHe ‘o gﬁgggogié AN TS SBAD Ty ‘e
FMED BAOLTVAINCD WFIOD
IV NOUDVEHLYS SRENDO O) Sy et Tral oy 33 TIVHS ZONTRTPEN TIVHS AL NG SHOM RAY SRAD 163UV

RAOLTVEINGD bR QLT LN ONY TRAITRLY DNUSDG OL DViiva 'a TOLUTT LSV SCRAVANYLE DNONERID D3N Mum §§§mbo h
LT TR FHL 30 NOULT YD HOWN AR ST WO SR 40 IINYIRCRELL RINY NRLDINGD N o 50 V=
WPOVNYH NOUZIBUGNOS IHL L BIAD CEDRNL 253 TivH HOH SONTvaA LOoVHINGD SAATYETTT TIT O LT S SR T MERTNS VOGS C0M CNY AN O3
30 136 N D ¥ NO TIDNYID OIS "G TIVISN ONy JEbEO3:0 CF SRICD aHML Y WU BOISVELLNCID HOUDTRIRROD O RTH DO TN S CELEET
NI “DLT SNOLMLLGNS SFON7HD TV 40 GNOTSH ¥ NIPINVH "FSNwald Guco™ 1 AL LON ONY L TNOTNUNGD A dkelY OL 2AVH 72 TTVIE LNEEUTTER AVML LLLBckasd
N AORIS TIV 30 ALTYY SNl PNIQTION 323 3L &0 NOUSTRUSNGD
13 RNOLLISION 97T B3N] 40 2RA0D Sl FNRIND INOLLONCSD B9 DOr A0H ALTRMOHRTY AT D02 IRY T109
BULEY TRATTZS TIP O Lyel DY MTLS egsgwggﬁ 3 BRIV O4 ARy 3K TN 2OLIVAUNOGD NOLLTBLSNGS FROUTValel NOROMMLONDD
QAUSTTOY ATIFAISD fllm TAPCUOTTY N LTHL CERITY YOLT7AUNTD NOUNRIIONCD

N
NILIRAULINGD CL YOk YUBT T MOUTBULSNDD
U NRUA TRV TN DNLSHE TV 40 RNOUYDO] ASREA TI7HS BOLTVAINGD 3 @ PO Il 20 BENPDIORIAL FRICal
NON RGN SOCTIR ONY UINILARMTRA RSOl Tl HUM NYTTHYE A TLT XD
“TLLHENS & OL BORI IVEYa 9 TYLOL THL 30 20y N ONY AUV AATNSOSH ML N DX ANY SNVl AHOnosarl
DA O STERNOCID A BOLSVNIND S THLTVNY Traifllorio ANy SNOUYIRROZN TV O NERDRICTE QTR X0 ATBIN N TS E
I HUT DOy PAMNYSC NOLETRUSNGD 353 93T ovoYe G AUTN0T I v
TR TySo U Y RIO=oY W
A=eod 3G TTrHE Sec Ty S0 04 TROMOWNEN 26 TV Ohv 200 TTr SUTEG LTRAY
A THU O I (ETEEHOS 306 CEAUS TRML A0 Ol B0 SaitRPD vl CEUETDM Ol FEINVHNCED TraeT O BIvie “oSUYH TIV Kil SowCHiosor M D4 Heson
FATH LNV NOLDSON DN S Y NSAD A IO TUON O et O TN MY AT RSl T WO ST T ORCeEN S5 TS HOLTYNINDD
€30 HTINH Y THOUSSLION TR FHit THATHOS OL LIHRUNYLIIA NOWYE=IgN B NOUYTIVION AUTLHNCS XL 00H9 OL FONITYAA ES3ML O NOUNGIN SHL @ U
ONTTNG ML S1 OUON Tickly ENKIACRG 304 ATENOGOT O MNTYRUNSO L 9
WIOUSYB NOUDRLONCDS
TENEXT QUOLVRAINGD B 1Y TRUIRACO 32 TN SELEuiCbd INTNTAY CHLERDTY HLU RO N BDEVH TANORON ¥ N G021 29 ThH
OL FFVHYA ARV ¥ UNBGRITOR] 2002 Fil N FIAER4d 30 SAONYIRIONT 10 SEHOD TTY G B HINT THKERSCMG IO QIS I TIVHS ONY R0 3L
OV AL N Lk THE SO0 ANFANRLG 190K 1L "SRG MO QXD TYaEXEH S0 NOUINELLY 3 O CFTTIFD 39 TN GEONYIEMONA TIV SRION DNUNVIS Z0-83
@Ry AUVIC “TP2O TIF RUB IPVCHOOTIY N G LE-D02Y 30 TR S TIY L PERUVATE ONY SNOWANCD 'DHOIRGEED TTY ARIIA LT NOLOVELOD IVarae 21 1

S3LON TvaINID




RES 2017-7517 P 16 of 16
age 16 o

G R A S A e A 5 e A S i SRR v S e

Site: 3801 Highland Avenue

Exhibit #3
(N/A)



